

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU
(THROUGH VIRTUAL MODE)**

CJ Court

Case: WP(C) No. 81 of 2022

Roshan Lal

.....Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Sh. Ankur Sharma, Advocate.

v/s

Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir and
Others

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Sh. S S Nanda, Sr. AAG.
Sh. Ravinder Gupta, AAG.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE

ORDER

01. Applicant may make good the deficiencies reported in the application within two weeks from the resumption of physical hearing.
02. Application No. 219 of 2022 is disposed of.
03. The contention of Sh. Ankur Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner is that his land of Khasra Nos. 469, 472 & 473 in Village Harsath, Tehsil Ghagwal, District Samba has been utilized for the construction of a link road but without acquiring it. The land acquired for the purpose is different and the award in respect of it does not cover the land of the petitioner.
04. Sh. S S Nanda, learned Sr. AAG appearing for the Revenue submits that as per the award, the land of the petitioner has not been required and in case any road has been constructed on the petitioner's land, it is for the PWD(R&B) to submit reply thereof.
05. In view of the above, we direct Sh. Ravinder Gupta, learned AAG appearing for the PWD(R&B) to find out if the land of the petitioner as alleged has been utilized for the construction of the road and if so, why compensation has not been paid to him.

06. The response may be filed within a month.
07. Sh. Ankur Sharma shall supply a copy of the petition to Sh. Ravinder Gupta, AAG during the course of the day.
08. List on 31.03.2022.

(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE

(PANKAJ MITHAL)
CHIEF JUSTICE

JAMMU
28.01.2022
TILAK

